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Aitkin

County

Board of County Gommissioners
Agenda Request

Requested Meeting Date: January 26,2016

Title of ltem: Countywide Fee Schedute

9, C-
Agenda ltem #

REGULAR AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA

INFORMATION ONLY

Action Requested:

fi npprove/Deny Motion

Direction Requested

Discussion ltem

Hold Public Hearing*Adopt Resolution (attach draft)
*provide copy of hearing notice that was published

Submitted by:
Nathan Burkett

Department:
Administration

Presenter (Name and Title): Estimated Time Needed:

Summary of lssue:

Seeking County Board approvalto make the changes indicated on the attached Countywide Fee Schedule and to adopt
the updated fee schedule effective January 26,2016.

This year only two departments submitted changes: Health & Human Services Department, and the Recorder's Office.

Alternatives, Options, Effects on Others/Comments:

Recommended Action/Motion :

Approve changes as indicated and adopt updated fee schedule effective January 26,2016

Financial lmpact:
ls there a cosf assoclafed with this request? Yes No
What is the total cost,
/s fhrs budgeted?

and $
Yes Please Explain:

Legally binding agreements must have County Attorney approval prior to submission



APPENDIX C

AITKIN COUNTY GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES FOR MINNESOTA GOVERNMENT DATA PRACÍICES ACT

Aitkin County
Fee Schedule
Approved by the Board on January 26,2016
Effective January 26, 2O1 6

Posfage expenses shall be boñe by rcquestor.

COPIES - Black and While (letler size, legal size, and ledger 1 't"x17" size)
Plat size (22" x 34")

COPIES - Color (letter size, legal size, and ledger 11"x17" s¡ze)
Plat size (22" x 34")

FAX, per page
lnlernalional Fax Fee

AS4OO OR PRINTED REPORTS

LABELS

BLUEPRINTS (non copyright)

$
$

$
$

$
$

0.25 per pege (s¡ngle or double sided)
3.00 per page (s¡ngle or double s¡ded)

0.50 per page (single or double sided)
6.00 per page (single or double sided)

1.00
7.00 f¡rst page, $4.00 each additional page

25.00 minimum or $0.25 per page, whichever is greater

25.00 minimum or $3.00 per sheet (30 labels/sheet), whichever is greater

5.00 each

$

$

$

FEES

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
FIELD CARDS .

Fax of Field Cards
Email of Field Cards

SIMPLE SALES QUERY

PARCEL DATA REQUESTS (Large Quantity)

LINK GIS Subscription

$ 4.00 per parcel
$ 4.00 perpercel

$ 5.00 perquery

$ 25.00 or$0.04perparcel,wh¡cheverisgreater

$ 180.00 peryear

TTORNEY'S OFFICE
AUDIOA/IDEO

Audio CD's
Video Recordings - DVD

$
$

10.00
10.00

AUDITOR'S OFFICE

Admin Set-up

ASSEMBLY LICENSE

AUCTIONEER

BEER (3.2olo) LTCENSE

BOND INFORMATION REQUESTS / Auditor Tax Certificate

CONSUMPTION & DISPLAY / Set-Ups
Temporary Consumplion & Display Permit

COPIES See Common Fees Section
Meps, Black and White, I 1/2 " x 11"
Maps, Color, I112" x11"

DANGEROUS DOGS

DITCH AND HWY LIEN RELEASES

FAXES See Common Fees Section

FIREWORKS

GAMBLING

JUDGMENT. CONFESSION OF
lnitial Fee
Payments on

JUDGMENT COST - Publication

$
$
$

$ 7.00 perpercel

$ 500.00 plus $25,000 bond

$ 20.00

40.00 off sale
10.00 on sale
50.00 on & off sale

$ 250.00 each

$ 250.00 each(paidtoState)
$ 25.00 per each date

2.00
3.00

25.00

15.00

2.00 Audito/s fee
8.00 Sheriffs fee

Varies State

25.00 per description
2.00 perstetement

$ 20.00 perpercel

$ 100.00 club
$ 1,500.00 onsale

$
$

$

$

$
$

$
$

LIQUOR LICENSE
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PLATS (NEW) - AUDITOR'S FEE

PLAT (NEW). SURVEYORS FEE

PRECIOUS METALS

REPURCHASE - COST OF FORF, FEE

REPURCHASE - SHERIFF'S COST

TAXASSESSMENT SEARCH

TAX STATEMENTS - Duplicate

TRANSIENT MERCHANTS, PEDDLERS, HAWKERS

TRUTH IN TAXATION 1/3 COST TO CITIES, TOWNS & SCHOOLS

TIF DISTRICTS - ANNUAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATION OF

TIF - CERTIFICATION OF ORIGINAL VALUE

TOBACCO LICENSE

WASTE HAULERS

WINE LICENSE
Temporary Vvine License

VOTER'S CERTIFICATION

4o*,
$
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

360.00 off sale
120.00

75.00

150.00

25.00

1 00.00

40.00

5.00

2.00

150.00

Sunday

Plus $2.00 Per lot

after 5 lols, $5.00 per lot

per parcel

$ 100.00 and$l6.00perpercelforma¡nt(splits,etc.)

$ 150.00

$ 50.00

$ 100.00

$ 100.00 yearly
$ 50.00 pereech dete

$ 2.00

ECONOMTC

JOBZ (expires in 2015)
Tax Abatement
TIF

$ 500.00
$ 500.00
$ 500.00

MAP EXTRACTION/DATA CONVERSION s

$
$
$
$
$
$

50.00 perhour

pef copy
per copy
per copy
per copy
per copy
per copy

per parcel ($50 minimum), license required**

per parcel ($50 minimum), license required*'

per fealure, license required'*

per feature, l¡cense requlred**

per dataset

Plotting Existing Mep or Graphic
8.5" x 11" Black and White
8.5" x 11" Color
11" x 17"
18" x 24"
24" x36"
36" x 48"

2.00
3.00
5.00

10.00
't5.00
30.00

PARCEL BOUNDARIES ( - 43,000 parcels) Shapef¡le

TAXATTRIBUTES - 45400 dBase

ROAD CENTERLINES Shapefìle

ADDRESS POINTS Shapetile

OTHER GEOSPATIAL DATA Shapef¡le

GIS WEBSITE ACCESS, Standard Level Free

x*Geospat¡al data shall not be released untll a prop€r llc€nse agre€ment ¡s on file w¡th this olfice.
tcost recovery fees for data development are waived for gove¡nment and academ¡c users, Requests for seryices not described here are charged at S5o.0o per hour.
Funds colleded from the d¡str¡but¡on of data and maps are used to develop and ma¡nta¡n our county's dig¡tal geospatlal data.

-$0.1 0

-$0.04

-$0.25

"$0.25

$s0

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

LICENSING
Child Care lnit¡al Licensing Fee
Ch¡ld Care Renewal Licensing Fee

BACKGROUND CHECK
ln¡tial Processing Fee
Fees per HH member over Age 13 (total fees not to exceed $1 00.00 ennually)

$
$

$
$

30.00
50.00

50.00
10.00



APPENDIX C

AITKIN COUNTY GUIDELINES AND PROCEDURES FOR MINNESOTA GOVERNMENT DATA PRACTICES ACT

SOCIAL SERVICE (STAFF HOURLY EXPENSE = 977.00 $8¡t 0Ol

CD ASSESSMENTS
Ordered by the Court (DUl or DWt)
All Other

CUSTODY STUDIES
Ordered by the Court

VISITATION EXPEDITORA/ISITATION SUPERVISOR
Fee based on what Remica House charges.

ADOPTION FINALIZING
Fingerprint Process for Licensing

COMMUNITY EDUCATION

CORPORATE FOSTER CARE

PUBLIC HEALTH

SAFETY SEATS
Convertible
Combo
No Back Boosler

BIKE HELMETS
Toddler
chitd
Youth
Adult
ChildlYouth Multi-sport
Youlh/Adult Multi-sport

NIPPLE SHIELDS
-tfor NON WIC or Home Visiting Clients

HYDROGEL PADS
"for NON WIC or Home Vis¡ting Clients

THERASHELLS
'-for NON WIC or Home Visiting Clients

LEAD DRAW

IMMUNIZATIONS (prices subject to change based on price of serum)
Hepatilis B (lst in Series)
Hepatitis B (2nd in Series)
Hepalitis B (3rd in Series) **1 

5%o discount for no outstanding balance, cash payment
and complele series given by pH

Td
Tdap
Pneumonia
Fluzone lntluenza-Quad (90685 & 90686)
Fluzone High-dose (90662)
FluMist Quad (90672)
Flulaval lnfluenza-Qued (90645 & 90686)
MNVFC lmmunizations (Chitd and Adult)
Mantoux (Serum, Admin, and Read)
Mantoux (Admin and Read Only)

CHILD SUPPORT AND OTHER COLLECTIONS

IV.D, CASE OPENING FOR NON-PUBLIC ASSISTANCE CLIENTS

IV-E FOSTER CARE

ADMIN FOSTER CARE / NON SED

SED FOSTER CARE, PARENTAL FEE WORKSHEET

DETOX, use sliding fee scale when financial info is supplied

$ 200.00 May be subjecl to sliding fee scate.
$ 200.00 May be subjectto sliding fee scale.

$ 1,000.00 Each parent responsibleforhalf

$ 25.00 per hour, perfamily.

$ 10.00 per person

$ 400.00 per monlh, registration fee

$ 250.00 per home, per licensing year

45.00
55.00 $45Ss
25.00 94+00

4o*,

$
$
$

'10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
15.00

$ 10.00

$ 9.00

$ 11.00

$ 19.00 $1€.€S

56.00 $5+O0
56.00 $55$S
56.00 $55S9

39.00
54.00
66.00
35.00
50.00
39.00
39.00
19.00
25.00
19.00

$e0€

$ê5,€0
s,+-00
$4+0s
$37so
(add)

$ 25.00

Varies

Varies

Varies

Varies

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Motor Grader
Tandem Truck
Single Axle Truck
3 Cubic Yard Articulating Loader
Dozer
Traclor
Tractor/Loader/Backhoe
Track Backhoe
ASV Posi Track with Brush Head
Traclor/Mower
Sioux Steamer wffruck
Self Propelled Steel Drum Roller

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

90.00 per hour
100.00 perhour
95.00 perhour
85.00 per hour
85.00 per hour
55.00 perhour
75.00 per hour
85.00 per hour
80.00 per hour
75.00 per hour
45.00 per hour
55.00 perhour



MATERIALS (for Other Govermental Units Onty):
Deicing SatVSand (15% salt)
Culverts
Cutting Edges
Signs and Posts
Calcium Chloride

MATERIAL (for Private Sale):
E-91'1 Address (includes sign and post)
Mailbox Supports
Dust Control Treatment
Driveway Approach Culverts las oetem¡ned by pem¡t)

MISCELLANEOUS:
Driveway Approach Deposits
Utility Permit
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lnventory Cost
lnventory Cost
lnventory Cost
lnvenlory Cost
Spring bid unit price4o*, $ 30.00 each
$ 53.44 each

Based on Spring bid
60% of lnventory Cost

$ 500.00 Refundable
$ 50.00 each

IT DEPARTMENT
OR LABELS

CD OR EMAIL FILE

Fees Section

$ 50.00 min¡mum or $0.04 per parcel, whichever is greater

RECORDER'S OFFICE
Rates establ¡shed by the State ap subject to change w¡lhout nol¡ce.

RECORDING FEE

RECORDING WELL CERTIFICATE

OVERSIZE COPIES (up to 36 inches) eOplES€Ft^RcÉMApS

COPY OF OFFICIAL PLAT
Cert¡fication on Official Plat

CERTIFIED COPIES OF DOCUMENTS

COPIES OF RECORDED DOCUMENTS

FAX FEE

FAX FEE FOR RECORDED DOCUMENTS

VITAL RECORDS
Birth Certificates
ÐuBlieala Additional Birth Certificate at same time
Death Cerl¡t¡cates
ÐuBlieate Additional Death Certificates at same time

$
$

$ 46.00 perdocument

$ 50.00

$ 5.00 (change in wordino)

10.00 (add)
5.00 (add)

$ 10.00

$ 1.00 per page

Refer to Common Fees Section

$5.00 base fee, plus 91.00 per page

26.00
19.00 (change in wording)
13.00
6.00 (chanqe in wording)

$
$
$
$

SHERIFF'S OFFICE
FEES

lnitial
Renewal
Non-compliance Fee
False Alarms - Per each after third

$
$
Ð

$

20.00
5.00

50.00
50.00

GUN PERMIT TO CARRY
New
Renewal

BACKGROUND CHECKS

REPORTS AND ICR'S
Viclim
Walk-in
By mail

AUDIOA/I DEOiPHOTOGRAPHY
Aud¡o CD's
Transcript of audio recordings
PhotographsiDig¡tal by disk
Booking pholos
Video Recordings - VHS
Video Recordings - DVD

FINGERPRINTING
Aitkin County Residenl
Non-resident

BOAT & WATER
Raft Permits

$
$

100.00
75.00

$ 10.00

No charge
$ 0.25 per page (single or doubte sided)
$ 0.25 perpagepluspostagecosts

10.00
4.00 perpege

10,00
5.00

'16.00

10.00

No charge
$ 10.00

$ 2.00 peryear(renewedin5yearincremenls)
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CIVIL PROCESS
1 For Paper Se|ice, 81OO.OO Depos¡t ¡s tequircd.

Charge per person served/Not found
Mileage charge per attempt (round trip)
Mileage charge for City of Aitkin

Cherge for Real Estate Sales
Mechanics Lien Sale
Cancelled real estate sale Wno notifical¡on
Redemption fee on redeemed real estate

Posting three notices of sale
Charge for send¡ng a fax
Levy fee on a Writ of Execution
Commission on Writ g Levied upon
Deputy Time

STORAGE FEES
Vehicle
Boat
Snowmobile
Forfeited Vehicles, payment in full of

4or,
$ 30.00 plus mileage noted below
$ 0.60 per mile
$ 1.oo
$ s0.00
$ 50.00 plus mileage
$ 50.00
$ 250.00 plus $30.00 for each reschedul¡ng

of rêdemption date
$ 45.00 plus mileage
See Common Feos Seciion
$ 20.00

5o/o

$ 30.00 plus mlleage

$ 5.00 perdey
$ 1.00 perfoot, perday
$ 5.00 per day
Tow Bill, plus $5.00 per day storage

I lf the actual fee exceeds the amount ofdeposit, you w¡ll be billed for the add¡t¡onal amount. When the actual amount ofthe fee is less than your depos¡t, vou will receive a refund w¡th youraff¡davit.

secur¡ng and safety keeping property in replev¡n, attachment oran execut¡on S based on t¡me spent and hourly rate of pay for Deputy executing the process.

Contactthe Sheriffs Off¡ce for Writ of Execut¡on lnstruct¡ons.

SHERIFF'S OFFICE
BOARDING OF

BOOKING FEE

FINGERPRINTING

HUBER FEES

JAIL NURSE
Co-pay
Medicalion Co-Pay

PAY TO STAY

URINALYSIS
STS
Huber

per Sheriff

$ 20.00

$ 10.00 forout ofcounty

$ 20.00 perday

5.00
5.00

$ 20.00 perday

$
$

OFFICE

TAX STATEMENTS - Duplicâte

$ per hour

$ 2.oo

ZONING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
ACCESSORY

<120 sq.ft.(no preonsite) $ SO.OO
>121 sq.ft. to 239 sq.ft. (no pre-onsíte) S 7S.OO
>240 sq.ft. and/oTWATER ORTENTED $ i75.OO

Open on three sides or lean-to $ 75.00

sept¡c system must be ¡nstalled when there ¡s runn¡ng water to or within a structure - refer to wetland and sewer fees,

FENCE (8 feel or greater in height)

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS/ADDITIONS (FOOTPRINT OF STRUCTURE)
<500sq.ft.
501 - t500 sq.fr.
1501 - 2500 sq.ft.
>2501 sq.ft.

RESIDENCE, NEW CONSTRUCTION (FOOTPRINT. INCLUDING ATTACHED
Additions (decks, porches and platforms ere separate permil fees)
<5OO SQ.FT.
501 - 1000 sq.fl.
1 001 - 2000 sq.fl.
2001 - 3000 sq.ft.
>3001 sq.ft.

$ s0.00

200.00
300.00
400.00
500.00

GARAGE, DECK, AND/OR PORCH)

$ 200.00
$ 250.00
$ 300.00
$ 350.00
$ 500.00

$
$
$
$
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DECIIPLATFORM
<100 sq.ft
>1 00 sq.ft.

(Platforms are larger than 32 sq.ft. Less than 30 inches above ground.)

$ 75.00
$ 125.00

LAND ALTERATIONS
VEGETATION ALTERATION
PLANNING CALUSITE REVIEW 4o*,

$

$

150.00
No fee
100.00

CONOITIONAL USE PERMIT
AMENDMENT TO EXISTING CUP
VAR|ANCE (DOES NOT INCLUDE pERMtT FEE)
APPEAL TO BOA
REPUBLICATION OF VARIANCE OR CUP
REZONING
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
TOWER / WECC APPLICATION

PRELIMINARY PLATS AND RESIDENTIAL PUDs (1-5 tots/units)
(6 or more lots/units an additional 950.oo/lot/unit)

FINAL PLATS AND RESIDENTIAL PUD'S
(6 or more lots/un¡ls an additional $50.00/lovunit)

NEW ROAD SIGN AND POST (each sign and post ¡n new plat)
COMMERCIAL PUD'S AND RESORT EXPANSIONS (6 or tess tots -no CUp)
SURVEYOR REVIEW FEE (for plats and residenlial PUDS 1-5 tots)

(6 or more lots/units en additional 920.00 per loUunit)
ENGINEERS REVIEW FEE
REPLAT OF EXISTING PLAT TO COUNTY BOARD (does not inctude surveyor fee)
ADMINISTRATIVE SUBDIVISIONS AND EXEMPTIONS (review prior to epprovat)

-lf wetlends exist on parcels and/or if onsite ¡nspec{ion to verify submitted info
COMPLAINT ENFORCEMENT (after receipt of (2ND) notice - addition to permit fee)
REINSPECTION/ADDITIONAL INSPECTION FEE ON ALL
911 ADDRESSING (includes âssignmenl of number, sign, and post)

Dreinf¡eld/Bed
MoundAtcrede
Other//Performance Systems
Tank RêplecemenUOuthouse/Privy
Hold¡ng Tank (requires onsite)
Operating Perm¡ts
lndemn¡fication Form (homeowner instelled systems) in eddition lo permit fee

COMMERCIAL and CLUSTÊR SEWERS
Gallons/Day
1-500
501-1,000
1,001-2,500
2,501-1 0,000

WETLAND CONSERVATION ACT FEES
Wetland Exemption Certif¡cate
Wetland/Banking/Offsite-Mitigation Application
Wetland Replacement Plan
Wetland Site Review
Appeal of LGU Dec¡sion

OTHER CHARGES
Ordinances (excluding Shoreland and General Zoning)
Shorelend end General Zoning Ordinances
Comprehensive Land Use Plan
EAW Fees
Admin¡strat¡ve Fee

Copies of Meeting Recordings

WATER LAB TESTING FEES
Bacteria WaterAnelysis (Coliform end E. Col¡)
Nikate Water Analysis
Bacterie AND Nitráe Analysis
Fee ¡f Aitkin County Collects the Sample for You

$ 650.00
$ 650.00
$ 650.00
$ 6s0.00
$ 50.00
$ 650.00
$ 500.00
$ 700.00

$ 600.00

$ 600.00

$ 175.00
$ 300.00
$ 150.00

$ 150.00
$ 200.00
$ 75.00 per lot
$ 100.00
$ 200.00
$ 100.00
$ 55.00

250.00
300.00
350.00
150.00
150.00
100.00
1 00_00

$ 500.00
$ 600.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 1,200.00 plusanyaddilionalcostsfor

design review and ¡nspections (5)

25.00
1,000.00

300.00
100.00

$ 25.00

25.00
25.00
40.00

50.00 per hour, + any edditional costs to County

10.00
25.O0

25.00
50.00 per hour, + any additionâl costs to Counly
50.00 per hour, + mileage, min charge of 1/2 hr

add'nl

AFTER THE FACT FEE'S - 5 X permit fee in Shoreland areas, 5 X permit fee in non-Shoreland areas
(¡ncludes variances and CUP's)

RESIDENTIAL SEWERS FEES

$
$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$ 40.00 per hour


